

No. 17-80001

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE INTUITIVE SURGICAL SECURITIES LITIGATION

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from
the United States District Court for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Edward J. Davila
Case No. 5:13-CV-01920-EJD

**MOTION OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS**

U.S. Chamber Litigation
Center
Kate Comerford Todd
Janet Galeria
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5629

Cleary Gottlieb Steen &
Hamilton LLP
Lewis J. Liman
Jared M. Gerber
Mark E. McDonald
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Decision Below Is Contrary to <i>Halliburton II</i> and Federal Rule of Evidence 301	3
A. The Fraud-On-The-Market Presumption Is Rebuttable And Plaintiffs, Not Defendants, Bear The Ultimate Burden Of Persuasion To Prove Predominance By Showing Price Impact	3
B. The District Court Erroneously Relieved Plaintiffs Of Their Burden Of Persuasion To Show Price Impact, Effectively Making The Fraud-On-The- Market Presumption Irrebuttable	7
II. There Is A Compelling Need For Immediate Review	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Evid. 301	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	2, 4-5
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	9
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	3
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 251 (N.D. Tex. 2015)	7-8
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co., Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016).....	5, 12
<i>Nunley v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 52 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Ronconi v. Larkin</i> , 253 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	10

<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	9
--	---

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	2, 6
--	------

Other Authorities

Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Capping Damages for Open-Market Securities Fraud</i> , 38 Ariz. L. Rev. 639 (1996).....	11
---	----

John C. Coffee, <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006).....	10
--	----

Stanford Law School Securities Class Action Clearinghouse & Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2015 Year In Review</i> (2016).....	10
---	----

Stanford Law School Securities Class Action Clearinghouse & Cornerstone Research, <i>Class Action Settlements: 2015 Review and Analysis</i> (2016)	10
--	----

William M. Bratton & Michael Wachter, <i>The Political Economy of Fraud on the Market</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 69 (2011)	11
